
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 21 October 2010. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. DRAFT BUDGET 2011/12 AND MTP 2012/16  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
reviewing performance for the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2010. 
 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL INVESTMENT PLAN  (Pages 43 
- 130) 

 
 

 To receive a joint report from the Heads of Housing and 
Planning Services on the Cambridgeshire Local Investment 
Plan. 
 

S Plant 
388240 
S Ingram 
388400 

6. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY: CONSULTATION DRAFT  
(Pages 131 - 152) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Housing Services detailing 
the outcome of a review of the Homelessness Strategy. 
 

S Plant 
388240 
J Collen 
388220 

7. ST NEOTS EAST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK  (Pages 
153 - 192) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager on the P Bland 



development opportunities for land east of the railway line, St 
Neots. 
 
Please see link for full copy of the St Neots Eastern Expansion:  
Urban Design Framework Draft consideration, October 2010. 
 
 

388430 

8. LAND AT MILL ROAD, EATON SOCON  (Pages 193 - 196) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property & 
Governance regarding an exchange of Council owned land at 
Mill Road, Eaton Socon. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains information 
which relates to individuals and is likely to reveal the 
identity of those individuals. 
 

 
 

 

10. EMPLOYEE SELECTION PANEL APPLICATIONS FOR 
VOLUNTARY RELEASE   

 
 

 To receive notification of the recommendations and decisions 
of the Employee Selection Panel in accordance with the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules – report to follow. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388002 

 Dated this 10 day of November 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 



 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 
interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

O.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 21 October 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
C R Hyams. 

 
 
41. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th September 

2010 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No. 10/50 

by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire Horizons and 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor K J Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
10/50 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor T V Rogers declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Minute No. 10/50 by virtue of a family connection with a potential 
development and left the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

43. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
[...]
, local businesses and the public had been 
and were being sought in identifying financial savings; 
and 

 
(d) that a review the Council’s priorities, aims and 

objectives and consequent service provision and levels 
was underway generally and specifically in terms of the 
work being undertaken to prepare budgets for 2011/12 
and future years and that this review would involve the 
Corporate Plan Working Group, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels and take account of the views 
expressed during consultation exercises. 

 
44. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2010/11 BUDGET   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with anticipated cost variations and timing changes in the Capital 
Programme for the 2010/11 financial year. Having received 
clarification on the appropriate level of borrowing compared to 
revenue, the Cabinet 
  
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 
noted. 
 

45. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2010/11   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the projected 
budget outturn for 2010/11 together with details of variations from the 
previous forecast.  
 
The Cabinet’s attention was drawn to areas of spending where there 

2



was likely to be some level of uncertainty, particularly in respect of 
concessionary fares. Whereupon, it was 
  
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

46. DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE REVIEW - 12 MONTHS ON   
 
 A report by the Democratic Structure Review Working Party was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the findings of a review by the Working Party on the 
impact of the changes made to the Council’s democratic structure 
since its implementation in September 2009. The Cabinet were 
reminded that at the time the Working Party’s recommendations were 
approved, the Council had requested for a review of the 
arrangements to be undertaken after twelve months’ in operation. 
 
Having been advised that the outcome of a consultation exercise with 
Members had indicated support for the changes introduced by the 
Council and following consideration of a proposal to retain the 
Working Party in its current form to consider any emerging 
developments which may impact upon the Council’s democratic 
structure, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Council be recommended to make no change to 
the current democratic structure of the Council as a 
result of the review of the measures approved by the 
Council at its meetings held in April and June 2009; and 

 
(b) that the Democratic Structure Working Party be retained 

in its current format to consider and report on an ad hoc 
basis legislative and other changes that may impact on 
the Council’s democratic structure. 

 
47. EXECUTIVE LEADER AND CABINET FORM OF EXECUTIVE   
 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 10/38, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Head of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) outlining the implications for the 
Council upon its decision to change its executive arrangements to an 
Executive Leader and Cabinet model. 
 
In noting that the change would come into effect three days after the 
day of elections in May 2011 and having drawn the Cabinet’s 
attention to a series of consequential changes to be made to the 
Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the Council be RECOMMENDED to 
 

(a) change its form of executive with effect from 8th 
May 2011 to an Executive Leader and Cabinet 
in accordance with Section 11(2A)  of the Local 

3



Government Act 2000; and  
 
(b) approve the changes to the Constitution listed 

in the Appendix to the report now submitted 
with the exception of the changes to the 
Council Procedure Rules which should stand 
adjourned without discussion, after being 
moved and seconded, to the next meeting of 
the Council to be held on 15th December 2010. 

 
48. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiation for the acquisition or disposal of property. 

 
49. LANDING ADJOINING 4 KINGSBROOK, ST IVES   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Law, Property and 

Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) seeking approval for the disposal of Council owned land at 
Kingsbrook, St Ives. Consideration was also given to the financial limit 
for the approval of land sales under delegated powers. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the disposal of land at Kingsbrook, St Ives be 
approved on the terms set out in the report now 
submitted; and 

 
(b) that after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 

Leisure and Law, Property and Governance, the 
Director of Central Services, or in his absence, the 
Head of Law, Property and Governance be authorised 
to approve land sale transactions up to £50,000 in any 
particular case. 

 
50. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE RE-DEVELOPMENT   
 
 (See Members’ Interests) 

 
With the aid of a presentation and a report by Chief Officers 
Management Team (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet received an update on progress with 
redevelopment schemes in Huntingdon town centre, together with the 
proposed heads of terms for agreements to secure redevelopment. In 
so doing, Members received also the conclusions of the deliberations 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) thereon. 
 
The Cabinet considered in detail the economic benefits and 
opportunities that the redevelopment would bring to the town centre 
and were provided with an update of information by the Director of 
Environmental and Community Services in respect of negotiations 

4



concerning land ownership, funding of the Huntingdon West Relief 
Road and the financial and commercial risks arising from the 
proposals in line with the comments made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being). With regard to the funding 
arrangements for the new link road, Members concurred with the view 
expressed by Officers and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel that it 
would be preferable for the County Council to be party to meeting the 
funding gap pending the receipt of developer contributions. 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Director of Environmental & Community 
Services be authorised to negotiate and conclude the 
Development Agreements with Sainsbury’s, 
Churchmanor Estates and Cambridgeshire County 
Council after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Resources and Policy on the basis of Heads of 
Terms being considered; 

 
(b) that Medium Term Plan monies for the “Extra Car 

Parking, Huntingdon Town Centre” and “Huntingdon 
Town Centre Development” schemes for the 
construction of the multi storey car park and the 
Huntingdon West Relief Road be released; and 

 
(c) that after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 

Resources and Policy, the Director of Environmental 
and Community Services be authorised to agree 
funding arrangements for the Huntingdon West Relief 
Road until the future Section 106 monies are received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CABINET 18 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

DRAFT BUDGET 2011/12 AND MTP 2012/2016 
(Report by the Chief Officers’ Management Team) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides a draft budget and medium term financial plan 

based upon the Government’s preference for no Council Tax 
increase next year with compensation being provided by a 2.5% 
government reward grant for 4 years. As far as possible it takes 
account of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) to the 
extent that details have bee
[...]
crease. 

 
9.2  Any significant increase in Council Tax could potentially be 

capped and so the level of savings required for 2011/12, in the 
“40p increase” option, have been based on this worst case 
scenario.  

 
9.3  There remain a number of unknowns, some of which will be 

resolved by the final budget report, but, whatever the outcome 
and whatever the decision on the Council Tax increase, 
significant savings are required that require decisions now so 
that the necessary preparations can be made. 

 
9.4  Council Tax increases in excess of the Secretary of States limit 

from 2012/13 onwards will require public support from a 
referendum which will be costly and universally problematic. 

 
9.5  There is a need to determine the balance between Council Tax 

rises and service cuts to ensure an appropriate level and 
economic prosperity for the people of Huntingdonshire. 

 
 
10  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is: 
 
   Requested to recommend to Council: 

• A draft budget and MTP. 
• A preferred option on Council Tax increases. 

 
Recommended to authorise the Directors, after consultation 
with the appropriate Executive Councillor(s), to prepare and 
implement plans for changes and reductions in services to 
achieve targeted savings plans for 2011/12 and future years. 

 
 

22



ANNEXES 
 
A Extra Cost Proposals 
B Savings Proposals 
C Staffing reductions  
D Concessionary Fares Exemplification 
E Financial Summaries 
F Draft Capital Programme 
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Source Documents: 
1. Working papers in Financial Services 
2. Financial Forecast (September 2010), 2009/10 Outturn, 2010/11 

Revenue Budget and the 2011/15 MTP 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services � 01480 388103 

23



ANNEX A 
REVENUE NET CAPITAL CAPITAL GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS EXTRA COSTS & REPHASING 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Bid Scheme 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2011 2012 2013 201
[...]
o.uk/documents/shma/ch_33_gypsies_and
_travellers_housing_issues.pdf

 Cambridgeshire Sub-regional Housing Strategy 2008 - 2011 
http://www.cambridgeshirehorizons.co.uk/documents/crhb/publications/cambrid
ge_sub-region_housing_strategy_2008-11.pdf

! Nene Waterfront 
http://www.nenewaterfront.com/

 
Section 5: Challenges and opportunities 
! Cambridgeshire Integrated Development Programme 

http://www.cambridgeshirehorizons.co.uk/documents/to%20be%20filed/final_ca
mbs_idp_dec_09.pdf

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This draft CLIP for consultation was published Tuesday, 26 October 2010. 
 
To provide comments please contact:  
 
Sue.Beecroft@cambridgeshirehorizons.co.uk
Anna.Keyes@cambridgeshirehorizons.co.uk
 
http://www.cambridgeshirehorizons.co.uk/our_challenge/funding/lip.aspx
 

128



CABINET                                           18TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL INVESTMENT PLAN 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 2nd November 2010, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Social Well-Being) considered a joint report by the Heads of Housing and 
Planning Services on the content of the draft Cambridgeshire Local 
Investment Plan (CLIP), which is currently subject to consultation. This report 
sets out the Panel’s discussions. 

 
2. COMMENTS 
 
2.1 The CLIP has been prepared by Cambridgeshire Horizons in conjunction with 

Cambridgeshire local authorities for submission to the Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA). It aims to facilitate the delivery of investment in 
a range of housing, infrastructure, regeneration and community activities 
taking into account locally determined priorities and a number of existing 
Countywide strategies and plans. The document identifies investment needs 
and will primarily be used as evidence to support bids to draw in external 
funding to the local area. 

 
2.2 In discussing the complex structure of partn
[...]
or the 
purposes of consultation. This report sets out the Panel’s discussions. 

 
2. COMMENTS 
 
2.1 The Panel has been informed by the Executive Councillor for Housing and 

Public Health of the statutory duty the Homelessness Act 2002 places on the 
Council to review the Homelessness Strategy. The draft Strategy outlines the 
future strategic direction of homelessness prevention, which is a matter of 
growing concern for the Council. Increased financial and resource pressures 
and changes by the Government to housing benefit, which will start to come 
into effect next year, will further add to already increasing levels of demand 
for housing advice and homelessness within the District.  

 
2.2 The Panel’s attention has been drawn to trends in homelessness in 

Huntingdonshire in the last ten years. Members have been advised that 
reductions in homelessness are the result of the introduction of various 
measures, including the Court Advocacy Service, Young Persons Mediation 
Service and Rent Deposit/Rent In Advance Scheme. The latter has been the 
most effective measure and opportunities are being taken to maximise its 
use. The only limit on its use is the debt allowance and the only cost to the 
Council arises from defaults on loans. 

 
2.3 The Panel has discussed the financial and other resources required to 

achieve the Strategy’s Action Plan. Members are concerned that the 
Homelessness Prevention Budget might not continue beyond 2010/11. In 
addition, the Panel has also registered concern at the need to identify funding 
and resources for a number of actions identified within the Strategy. The 
Strategy document had been compiled in advance of the Government’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review announcement, at a time where there was 
a number of uncertainties surrounding the Council’s future budget process 
and efficiency programme. The Strategy will need to be updated to reflect 
these developments. The challenges of identifying resources will remain. 

 

[...]
 
♦ awareness of the potential impact of a retail unit in the “district centre” 

which could have a detrimental effect on the vitality and vibrancy of the 
town centre; 

♦ the need to take account of the findings of the St Neots health check; and 
♦ the need to consider carefully the planning of the development in terms of 

phasing and size albeit accepting that the latter could generate Section 
106 contributions which could achieve the facilities considered to be 
desirable by the Panel 

 
 Notwithstanding these views, the Panel accepted the potential design 

parameters and objectives contained in the design framework. 
 

191



192

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
        
CABINET MEETING    18th November 2010 
 

LAND AT MILL HILL ROAD, EATON FORD 
 

(Report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance) 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 

To approve the development of Council land in conjunction with the 
adjoining owner. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The land edged red on the attached plan is owned by the Council and 

is leased to the Scout Association Trust Corporation as Trustee for the          
1st Eaton Socon Scout Group.  The scout group have occupied this site 
since at least 1969 and the current 10 year lease is due to expire at the 
end of 2012. The site contains a wooden scout hut dating from the  
1960s which has been improved in recent years, with parking at the 
front and a grassed area for activities 
 

2.2 The land edged blue, comprising a dwelling fronting Mill Hill Road and 
a large area of land at the rear (about 0.2 ha), is in single ownership 
and the owner is interested in developing the land. Although the land 
already has access a better scheme could be provided if some of the 
scout land was incorporated. The owner’s architect is currently in 
discussions with the planning section regarding a residential scheme 
and it is likely that part of the scout building would be affected 

 
2.3 The scouts have indicated their willingness to co-opera
[...]
s including the provision 

of improved facilities for a local scout group and a capital receipt for the 
Council.  

 
6 RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that: 
 

(i) approval to the sale of Council land be granted in principle on 
the terms set out in paragraph 3.1; and 

 
(ii) the Director of Central Services be authorised to approve the 

detailed terms after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Leisure and Law, Property and Governance 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Estates file M/436/1 
 
Contact officer: Keith Phillips, Estates and Property Manager 
            01480 388260 
            Keith.phillips@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
   

194



195



196

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 minutes
	3 Draft Budget 2011/12 and MTP 2012/16
	4 Treasury Management - Review of Performance
	5 Cambridgeshire Local Investment Plan
	newclip_consultation_draft_october2010
	Cabinet Report - Cambridgeshire Local Investment Plan

	6 Homelessness Strategy: Consultation Draft
	housingConsultation Draft October 2010
	Cabinet Report - Homelessness Strategy Consultation Draft

	7 St Neots East Urban Design Framework
	St Neots East summary of responses to cabinet 18 Nov 10 1  1
	St Neots East Annex B

	8 Land at Mill Road, Eaton Socon
	millroadcabplan-V1




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 18 November 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

 
 
51. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st October 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor I C Bates and Councillor K J Churchill declared personal 

interests in Minute No. 10/55 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor C R Hyams declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
10/56 by virtue of his membership of Godmanchester Town Council. 
 

53. DRAFT BUDGET 2011/12 AND MTP 2012/16   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Officers 

Management Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out a draft Budget for 2011/12 and Medium Term Plan (MTP) 
for the period 2012 -16. 
 
Members were advised that the proposals reflected the results of the 
recent public consultation on the budget and were expected to 
generate revenue savings of 6.4m per year by 2014/15 as well as a 
reduction in the capital programme of 5.3m over five years. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Member’s attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being).  In that respect, Members concurred 
with the Panel that consideration should be given to alternative 
delivery methods for local offices services, such as the customer 
services centres.  Furthermore, Members were advised that initial 
discussions had been held with Cambridgeshire County Council with 
a view to working alongside their library service and that further talks 
would be held with Town and Parish Councils. 
 
With regard to proposals to reduce the grants paid to voluntary 
organisations, Executive Councillors concurred with the Panel that 
these groups are likely to form an important part of the move towards 
"localism" and the public’s demand on them may increase as a result 
of changes to the welfare system.  The Cabinet were of the opinion 
also that these groups should be encouraged to explore a variety of 



alternative means of funding and revenue generation. 
 
Having considered the Panel’s views on the proposals for the CCTV 
Service, the Cabinet noted that a number of options were being 
discussed including the potential to enter into a joint arrangement with 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, other Councils and/or Town and 
Parish Councils. 
 
In relation to the proposals to increase car parking charges from 
2014, a number of comments have been made with regard to the 
staggering of the increases, the lack of adequate public transport, the 
introduction of civil parking enforcement and the support and ability of 
residents to pay an increased fee. 
 
In considering the options for the determination of levels of Council 
Tax for 2011/12, the Cabinet were conscious of the current economic 
climate, the impact on local residents and the Government’s proposed 
grant of 2.5% for Council's who decided to freeze their council tax for 
the coming financial year.  In the circumstances Executive Councillors 
concluded that this should form the basis of a recommendation to 
Council and alternative options for Council Tax should not be 
considered. 
 
Discussion also ensued on proposals put forward by the Liberal 
Democrat Group, in respect of which the Cabinet noted that review of 
pay, pay systems and allowances was already underway with the 
development of shared services initiatives and proposals to sub let 
spare office capacity.  Areas which required further discussions were 
noted these included job sharing, members allowances, a reduction in 
the number of District Councillors - although it was felt that they would 
unlikely to result in  significant savings during the budget plan period 
and the retention of the customer services centres.  Members 
concluded that it was not feasible to lease back Pathfinder House. 
 
Having acknowledged that the contents of the draft budget was 
subject to change during the preparation of the detailed budget and 
would need to adapt appropriately to circumstances and new 
information, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the draft Medium Term Financial Plan be 

recommended to Council as the basis for the 
development of the 2011/2012 budget and the revised 
Medium Term Plan 2015/2016; 

 
 (b) that Council be recommended to approve no increase 

in Council Tax for 2011/2012; and 
 
 (c) that Chief Officer's Management Team be authorised 

after consultation with the appropriate Executive 
Councillors to prepare and implement plans for 
changes and reductions in services to achieve targeted 
savings plans for 2011/2012 and future years.   

 
 



54. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period April to September 
2010 by external fund managers in the matter of the investment of the 
Council's capital receipts.   
 
RESOLVED 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

55. CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL INVESTMENT PLAN   
 
 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of Housing 

Services and of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) to which was attached a copy of the 
Cambridgeshire Local Investment Plan (CLIP) prior to its submission 
to Cambridgeshire Horizons Board for final approval in December 
2010. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Plan aimed to facilitate the delivery 
of investment in a range of housing, infrastructure, regeneration and 
community activities taking into account locally determined priorities 
and a number of existing strategies and plans.  The document had 
been prepared by the Homes and Communities Agency and 
Cambridgeshire Horizons in conjunction with Cambridgeshire Local 
Authorities and would primarily be used as evidence to support bids 
to draw in external funding to the area. 
 
Having been advised of the conclusions reached by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) on the reliability of the data 
presented and in concurring with the Panel over the importance of 
upgrading the A14, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Cambridgeshire Local Investment 

Plan now submitted be endorsed. 
 

56. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY: CONSULTATION DRAFT   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval for 
the adoption of the draft Homelessness Strategy. 
 
In so doing, Members' attention was drawn to the statutory 
requirement under the Homelessness Act 2002 for local authorities to 
carry out a review of homelessness within their areas and to 
formulate and publish a homelessness strategy based on the results 
of that review. The draft Strategy outlines the future strategic direction 
of homelessness prevention, which was a matter of growing concern 
for the Council. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being).  In that respect, the 
Cabinet shared the concerns of the Panel that Government funding 
for the homelessness prevention budget might not continue beyond 



2010/11. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Homelessness Strategy be approved for 

consultation purposes. 
 

57. ST NEOTS EAST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a schedule summarising those representations received 
during consultation on the Urban Design Framework which would 
guide development of an area of land east of the railway line in St. 
Neots.  The framework was intended to set design parameters for any 
future redevelopment of the site and had been prepared in 
conjunction with the major landowners and potential developers. 
 
The contents of the Framework had been considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being), arising from which 
some concern had been expressed over the need for integration with 
the remainder of the town and the planned education provision for the 
site.  Having received assurances over proposals to expand 
Longsands and St Neots Community Colleges, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 (a) that the revisions to the St. Neots Expansion Urban 

Design Framework be approved; and 
 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport, to approve the adoption of the 
revised document incorporating consequential 
amendments as Planning Policy. 

  
58. LAND AT MILL ROAD, EATON SOCON   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Law, Property and 

Government (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a proposal for the transfer of Council-owned land 
at Mill Road, Eaton Socon to an adjoining landowner for the 
development of a residential scheme. 
 
Members were advised that the 1st Eaton Socon Scout Group 
currently leased the land from the Council on a 10 year lease due to 
expire at the end of 2012. Having been advised that the transaction 
would protect the interests of the Scout Group and would include the 
developer providing replacement facilities  and other support, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that disposal of the land at Mill Road, Eaton Socon be 

approved in principle and the Director of Central Services 
authorised, after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Leisure and Law, Property and Governance to approve 



terms for the sale. 
  

59. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 
 (The following urgent item was admitted in accordance with Section 

100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 given the need for the 
Cabinetl to consider the report prior to its submission to the Council) 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Cabinet considered the results of consultation on the Council's 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Cabinet were acquainted with legislative changes that had taken 
place since the previous statement of licensing policy had been 
approved.  These included a mandatory code of practice for alcohol 
retailers, allowing elected members of licensing authorities to become 
interested parties for the purposes of making representation and 
applying for reviews, re-classification of lap dancing clubs so that they 
require a sex establishment licence and new mandatory conditions in 
relation to the supply of alcohol.  
 
Having been informed that the consultation had elicited little response 
and that the Licensing Committee had proposed that no change be 
made to the draft other than minor corrections, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised statement of licensing policy be endorsed for 

submission to the Council for approval. 
 

60. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 to resolve:- 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to individuals and is likely to reveal the identity of 
those individuals.  

 
61. EMPLOYEE SELECTION PANEL APPLICATIONS FOR 

VOLUNTARY RELEASE   
 
 Having been acquainted with the outcome of the meeting of the 

Employee Selection Panel on applications for voluntary release from 
senior managers the Leader, on behalf of the Cabinet confirmed that 
there were no material objections to the applications in accordance 
with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


